Do not use
ultrasonic cleaning.
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Instructions for Canica-Safety® Scalpel English

Cleaning

Disassemble. Clean manually with soap and water, or by high pressure wash.
Note: No ultrasonic cleaning.

Lubrication (disassembled)
Submerge in lubricant (surgical instrument milk). Let excess drip, do not wipe dry.

Sterilization (disassembled)
Autoclave Process:
Temperature:

Time (minimum):

Prevacuum Steam
132°C-135°C
4 minutes

Gravity Displacement Steam
132°C - 135°C
3 minutes, unwrapped

Instrucciones del Escalpelo Canica-Safety® Espariol

Limpieza

Desarmar. Limpiar a mano con agua y jabén o lavado a alta presion.
Nota: No limpiar por ultrasonido.

Lubricacion (desarmar)

Sumergir en lubricante (lubricante para instrumental quirdrgico). Dejar gotear el
excedente, no secar con pafio.

Sterilization (desarmar)
Proceso en autoclave:

Esterilizacion a vapor en autoclave
con desplazamiento por gravedad
132°Ca 135°C

3 minutos, sin envolver

Vapor de pre-vacio

Temperatura:
Tiempo (minimo):

132°Ca135°C
4 minutos

Mode d'emploi du scalpel Canica-Safety® Frangais

Nettoyage

Démonter. Nettoyer a la main au savon et a I'eau ou avec un nettoyeur haute pression.
Remarque : ne pas utiliser de nettoyeur & ultrasons.

Lubrification (démonter)

Immerger dans du lubrifiant (lubrifiant pour instrument chirurgical). Laisser s'égoutter
le lubrifiant en exces ; ne pas sécher en essuyant.

Stérilisation (démonter)
Procédé d'autoclavage:

Stérilisation a la vapeur Stérilisation a écoulement de vapeur

a vide préalable par gravité
Température: 132a135°C 132a135°C
Durée (minimum): 4 minutes 3 minutes, non emballé

Anleitung fiir das Canica-Safety®-Skalpell Deutsch

Reinigung
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Zerlegen Sie das Instrument. Reinigen Sie es manuell mit Wasser und Seife oder mit
einem Hochdruckwaschvorgang. Hinweis: Keine Ultraschallreinigung.

Schmierung (Zerlegen Sie das Instrument)

Tauchen Sie das Instrument in ein Schmiermittel ein (chirurgische Instrumentenmilch).
Lassen Sie iberschiissiges Schmiermittel abtropfen, aber trocknen Sie es nicht ab.

Sterilisation (Zerlegen Sie das Instrument)

Autoklav-Prozess:
Temperatur:
Dauer (mindestens):

Schwerkraftverschiebungs-Dampf-Autoklav
132°C-135°C
3 Minuten, nicht verpackt

Vorvakuum-Dampf-Autoklav
132°C-135°C
4 Minuten

EU-1D0999RD Last revised March 19, 2010



Istruzioni per il bisturi Canica-Safety® Italiano

Pulizia
Disassemblare. Pulire manualmente con acqua e sapone, oppure con un lavaggio ad
alta pressione. Nota: nessuna pulizia a ultrasuoni.

Lubrificazione (disassemblare)

Immergere in lubrificante (lubrificante per strumenti chirurgici). Lasciare gocciolare
I'eccesso, non asciugare strofinando.

Sterilizzazione (disassemblare)

Processo di sterilizzazione Vapore pre-vuoto Vapore con sedimentazione a
in autoclave: gravita

Temperatura: 132°C-135°C 132°C-135°C

Tempo (minimo): 4 minuti 3 minuti, non avvolto

Instructies bij de Canica-Safety®-scalpel Nederlands

Reiniging
Uit elkaar nemen. Handmatig reinigen met zeep en water, of onder hoge druk
wassen. Opmerking: niet ultrasonisch reinigen.

Smering (Uit elkaar nemen)

Onderdompelen in smeermiddel (chirurgisch instrumentsmeermiddel). Overtollig
middel laten afdruipen, niet droogvegen.

Sterilisatie (Uit elkaar nemen)

Autoclaafproces: Pre-vacuiimstoom Zwaartekrachtverdringingsstoom
Temperatuur: 132°C-135°C 132°C-135°C
Tijd (minimum): 4 minuten 3 minuten, onverpakt

Brugsanvisning for Canica-Safety® Dansk

Renggaring

Skil den ad. Renggr den manuelt med seaebe og vand, eller med hgjtryksspuling.
Bemeerk: Ingen ultralyd-renggring.

Smgring (Skil den ad)

Neddyb den i smeremiddel (kirurgisk instrument-maelk). Lad den dryppe af. Den skal
ikke aftorres.

Sterilisering (Skil den ad)

Autoklavering: Pre-vakuum-damp Massefylde-fortreengningsdamp
Temperatur: 132°C-135°C 132°C-135°C
Tid (minimum): 4 minutter 3 minutter, uindpakket

Instruktioner for skalpellen Canica-Safety® Svenska

Rengdring

Montera isar. Rengdr manuellt med tval och vatten eller med hdgtryckstvatt.
Obs! Ingen ultraljudsrengdring

Smorjning (Montera isér)

Sank ner i smorjmedel (kirurgisk instrumentmjolk). Lat dverskott droppa bort, torka
inte torrt

Sterilisering (Montera isér)

Autoklavprocess:  Forvakuumanga Gravitetsforskjutningsanga
Temperatur: 132°C-135°C 132°C-135°C
Tid (min.): 4 minuter 3 minuter, uppackad

Kayttdohjeet Canica-Safety® Skalpelli

Puhdistus

Irrota osat toisistaan. Puhdista kasin saippualla ja vedella tai painepesulla.
Huomaa: Ei ultradanipuhdistusta.

Voitelu (Irrota osat toisistaan)

Kasta voiteluaineeseen (leikkausvalinemaito). Anna ylimaaraisen voiteluaineen valua
pois, ala kuivaa.

Sterilointi (Irrota osat toisistaan)

Autoklaaviprosessi: Esityhji6hoyry Painovoimainen hdyry
Lampdtila: 132°C-135°C 132°C-135°C
Aika (vdhimmaisaika): 4 minuuttia 3 minuuttia, iiman kaaretta

Bruksanvisining for Canica-Safety® skalpell

Rengjaring

Ta den fra hverandre. Rengjer den manuelt med sapevann eller haytrykksvask.
Merk: Ikke bruk ultralydrengjering.

Smering (Ta den fra hverandre)

Dypp skalpellen i smgremiddel (smarevaeske for kriurgiske instrumenter). La overfladig
veeske dryppe av, ikke tgrk den av.

Sterilisering (Ta den fra hverandre)

Autoklaveringsprosess:  Prevakuum damp Gravitasjonsfoskyvning Damp
Temperatur: 132°C - 135°C 132°C - 135°C
Tid (minimum): 4 minutter 3 minutter, uten omslag

Instrugdes do bisturi Canica-Safety® Portugués

Limpeza

Desmontar. Limpar manualmente com agua e sabdo ou através de lavagem a alta
pressao. Nota: N&o efectuar a limpeza por ultra-sons.

Lubrificagc&o (desmontar)

Submergir em lubrificante (leite para instrumentos cirdrgicos). Deixar escorrer 0
excesso, n&o limpar.

Esterilizacao (desmontar)

Processo de autoclave: Pré-vacuo por vapor Vapor por deslocagéo de gravidade
Temperatura: 132°C - 135°C 132°C - 135°C
Tempo (minimo): 4 minutos 3 minutos, sem envdlucro

Pokyny pro skalpel Canica-Safety® Cesky

Cisténi
Rozeberte. Cistéte ruéné mydlem a vodou nebo vysokotlakym omyvanim.
Poznamka: Negistit ultrazvukem.

Mazani (Rozeberte)

Ponofte do maziva (mazivo pro chirurgické nastroje). Nechte prebytecné mnozstvi
odkapat, neotirejte do sucha.

Sterilizace (Rozeberte)

Proces v autoklavu: Péra pfed vakuaci Gravitacni vytlatna para
Teplota: 132°-135°C 132°-135°C

Cas (minimum): 4 minuty 3 minuty, nezabaleno




Canica-Safety® skalpelli juhend Eesti Leidbeiningar fyrir Canica-Safety® skuréhnifa islenska

Puhastamine

Monteerige lahti. Puhastage kasitsi seebi ja veega voi kdrgsurvepesus.
Markus: Ultrahelipuhastus on keelatud.

Maarimine (Monteerige lahti)

Kastke maardesse (kirurgiliste instrumentide piimjas méaére). Laske Uleliigsel maha
valguda, arge kuivaks plhkige.

Steriliseerimine (Monteerige lahti)

Autoklaavimine: Eelvaakumauruga
Temperatuur: 132°C-135°C
(Minimaalne) aeg: 4 minutit

Gravitatsiooninihke auruga
132°C-135°C
3 minutit, lahtiselt

Odnyieg yia To vuaTépl Canica-Safety® EMnvikd

KaBapiopdg

AmoouvappoloyAoTe. KaBapileTe pe 10 XEPI ME OOTTOUVI Kal VEPS 1} Ue TTAUON O€
uynAr Tieon. Znueiwon: Mnv ekteAeiTe KaBapIoPO PE UTIEPAXOUG.

Nitravon (Amoouvappoloyiote)

BuBioTe ag AmmavTikO (YaAGKTWHA XEIPOUPYIKWY epyaAeiwv). AQAATE TV TTepioaeia
uypoU va OTAAGEEI, PNV TN OKOUTTICETE.

AmooTeipwan (Amoouvappooyriote)

Aiodikaoia amooTeipwong  ATHOG pe TTpokaTepyaoia  ATUOG PE PETATOTTION

o€ auTdKaUOTO: Kevou BaputnTag

Oeppokpaaia: 132°C-135°C 132°C-135°C

Xpovog (eAaxioTog): 4 hettd 3 AeTTd, Xwpig TePITOAIgN

Upute za rukovanje Canica-Safety® skalpelom Hrvatski

Ciscenje
Rastaviti. Cistite rugno uporabom sapuna i vode ili perite vodom pod pritiskom.
Napomena: Ne Cistite ultrazvucno

Podmazivanje (Rastaviti)

Uronite u mazivo (mazivo za kirurSke instrumente). Pustite da se viSak ocijedi, ne
susite brisanjem.

Sterilizacija_(Rastaviti)

Postupak autoklaviranja: Predvakuumska para (Sterilizator) s gravitacijskim pomakom pare
Temperatura: 132°C-135°C 132°C-135°C
Vrijeme (minimalno): 4 minute 3 minute, neprekinuto

Hreinsun

Sundurtekt. Hreinsid i hdndunum med sapu og vatni, eda med haprystipvotti.
Athugasemd: Engin Uthlj¢dshreinsun.

Smurning (sundurtekt)
Setjid & kaf i smurningu (skurdteekjamjolk). L&t leka, ekki purrka.

Daudhreinsun (sundurtekt)

Framkveemd gufuseefingar: ~ Forloftteemisgufa byngdarfeerslugufa
Hitastig: 132°C - 135°C 132°C-135°C
Timi (lagmark): 4 minutur 3 minutur, dpakkad
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Hasznalati utasitas a Canica-Safety® szikéhez Magyar Canica-Safety® skalpelio instrukcijos Lietuviskai

Tisztitas

Szerelje szét. Tisztitsa manualisan szappannal és vizzel vagy nagy nyomasu vizes
mosassal. Megjegyzés: Ne alkalmazzon ultrahangos tisztitast.

Kenés (szerelie szét)

Meritse ala sebészi miiszerekhez hasznalatos kendanyagba. Hagyja lecsepegni a
felesleget, de ne torélje szarazra.

Sterilizacio (szerelje szét)

Gravitacios gézautoklav
132°C - 135°C
3 perc, nem becsomagolva

Autoklav eljaras: Elévakuum g6z
Homérséklet: 132°C-135°C
Id6tartam (minimum): 4 perc

Valymas

ISardykite. Valykite rankiniu bidu su muilu ir vandeniu arba auksto slégio plovimu.
Pastaba: Nenaudokite ultragarsinio valymo.

Sutepimas (Izardykite)

Panardinkite j lubrikantg (chirurginiy instrumenty lubrikantg). Leiskite pertekliui
nuvarvéti, sausai nenusluostykite.

Sterilizavimas _ (1zardykite)

Autoklavo procesas: PrieSvakuuminiai garai Sunkj iSstumiantys garai
Temperatra: 132°C-135°C, 132°C-135°C

Laikas (minimalus): 4 minutés 3 minutés iSvyniojus




Instrukcja do skalpela Canica-Safety® Polski Navod na pouzitie skalpela Canica-Safety® Slovensky

Mycie Cistenie

Rozmontowa¢. My¢ recznie woda z mydiem Iub myjka cisnieniowa. Rozoberte. Umyte mydlom a vodou, alebo priidom vody pod vysokym tiakom.
Uwaga: Nie stosowa¢ myjki ultradzwigkowej. Upozornenie: Negistite ultrazvukom.

Smarowanie  (Rozmontowac) Mazanie (Rozoberte)

Zanurzy¢ w smarze (mleczko do instrumentéw chirurgicznych). Pozwoli¢, aby Ponorte do maziva (pre chirurgické néstroje). Prebytok maziva nechajte odkvapkat,
nadmiar sptynat, nie wyciera¢ do sucha. nevytierajte dosucha.

Sterylizacja (Rozmontowag)

Sterilizacia (Rozoberte)

P tokl ia: Sterylizacj d- Sterylizacja parowa przeptywowa

foces aufoidawowania ci:r:i};lriz;j/: Fz)aprr.i’)v;ii?/vstepnq iz parowa przeplywow Parna sterilizacia: Pre(jtlakovéapara Parf na odszrénenie gravitacie
Temperatura: 132°C - 135°C 132°C - 135°C Teplota: o 132.0" 135°C 132.0,- 135°C '
Czas (minimum): 4 minuty 3 minuty bez opakowania Doba sterilizacie (min.) 4 mindty 3 mindty, nebaleny

Instructiuni pentru bisturiul Canica-Safety® Romana Uputstvo za skalpel Canica-Safety® Srpski
Curatarea Ciscenje

Demontarea. Curatati manual, cu apa i sépun, sau prin spalare sub presiune. Rastavite skalpel. O¢istite ru¢no, vodom i sapunom ili mlazom vode pod snaznim
Not&: Nu se va curata ultrasonic. pritiskom. Napomena: Ne Cistiti ultrazvukom.

Lubrifierea (Demontarea) Podmazivanje (Rastavite skalpel)

Imersati in lubrifiant ("lapte” pentru instrumente chirurgicale). Lasati excesul de Potopiti u mazivo («mleko» za podmazivanje hirurskih instrumenata). Ostavite da
lubrifiant sa se scurga, nu stergeti. visak iskapa, ne brisite.

Sterilizarea (Demontarea)

Sterilizacija (Rastavite skalpel)

Procesarea prin autoclava: ~ Abur de previd Autoclave cu circulatie naturala a aburului

Temperatura: 132°C - 135°C, 132°C - 135°C, Proces autoklaviranja: ~ Predvakuumska para Para za gravitaciono pomeranje
Durata (minima): 4 minute 3 minute, fara invelis steril Temperatura: 132°C - 135°C 132°C - 135°C
Vreme (minimalno): 4 minuta 3 minuta, neumotano

Canica-Safety® Bisturi Talimat Turkce

Temizleme

Parcalarina ayirin. Su ve sabun kullanarak elinizle veya ytiksek basingli yilkamayla
temizleyin. Not: Ultrasonik temizleme yapmayin.

Lubrikasyon (Pargalarina ayirin)

Yaglayiciya (cerrahi alet yaglayicisi) batirin. Fazla kismin damlamasina izin verin,
silerek kurulamayin.

Sterilizasyon (Parcalarina ayirin)

Otoklav Islemi: Prevakum Buhar Yergekimi Displasmani Buhari
Sicaklik: 132°C-135°C 132°C-135°C
Stre (minimum): 4 dakika 3 dakika, sariimamig

@ Reuse.
@ Do not use
v ultrasonic cleaning.

Questions?

wl Canica Design Inc. Phone: 1-613-256-0350 EC

®  fecaones Foevotssoo . LeclRer | 1.800-705-8312
36 Mill Street, Aimonte, ON Canada KOA 1A0 Toll Free: 1-800-705-8312 CEpartner4U - _ _
U.S. Distribution Center Email: sales@canica.com 3951DB; 13. NL. or call 1-613-256-0350
814 Proctor Ave, Ogdensburg, NY USA 13669-2205 Web: www.canica.com Tel: +31(0)6.516.536.26
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